
 

File: Boardltr \ LPBC_SantaCruz_BOS_Ltr.doc Date: 5-11-04 
 

Agenda Number:  
Prepared on:  

Department Name: Probation Department 
Department No.: 022 

Agenda Date: 5-25-2004 
Placement: Administrative 

Estimate Time:       
Continued Item: NO 

If Yes, date from:       
 
 
 
TO:   Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Susan J. Gionfriddo 
   Chief Probation Officer 
 
STAFF  Michael R. Thompson, Deputy Chief Probation Officer, 882-3652 
CONTACT:  Patricia J. Stewart, Probation Manager, 692-1750 
 
SUBJECT: Placement Agreement enabling Santa Cruz County Probation Department to place court-

ordered male wards at the Santa Barbara County Probation Department Los Prietos Boys 
Camp and establish a daily placement rate of $100 or $3,000 per month. 

 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
That the Board of Supervisors: 

A. Execute placement agreement to enable Santa Cruz County Probation Department to place court-
ordered male juvenile wards at the Santa Barbara County Probation Department Los Prietos Boys 
Camp on an as needed and as bed space is available basis. The performance of this contract for the 
purchase of beds commences on July 1, 2003 and will remain in full force and effect for a period of 
five (5) years, with an option to renew for another two (2) years unless earlier terminated in 
accordance with paragraph 10 of this Agreement. 

B. Establish a net cost rate of $100 per client-bed day (or $3,000 per calendar month) for Santa Cruz 
County wards placed at the Los Prietos Boys Camp 

 
Alignment with Board Strategic Plan: 
 
The recommendation is primarily aligned with Goal No. 2, A Safe and Healthy Community in Which to Live, 
Work, and Visit, and Goal No. 7, A Community that Fosters the Safety and Well-Being of Families and 
Children. 
 
Executive Summary and Discussion:   
 
Approval of this agreement will allow the Santa Barbara County Probation Department to increase the daily rate 
of $50.00 to $100.00 charged to the Santa Cruz County Probation Department for commitments to the Los 
Prietos Boys Camp.  This would be an amendment of a pre-existing agreement between the two counties and 
would allow the Santa Barbara County Probation Department to offset costs associated with occasional bed 
vacancies.  Camp bed space, commitment information, and waiting lists are closely monitored and regulated to 
ensure that application of this agreement would not routinely postpone the execution of Santa Barbara County 

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
BOARD AGENDA LETTER 

    
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240 



Juvenile Court commitments to the Camp programs.  Approval of this agreement will ensure the ability to best 
balance bed capacity with staff allocation and generally enhance the cost effectiveness of Camp operations.   
 
Performance Measures: 
 
The following is the performance measure for the Los Prietos Boys Camp: 
 

• To protect the public and to ensure safe and secure treatment services for minors: Ensure that 80% of the 
minors committed to the Los Prietos Boys camp successfully graduate after completing an 
individualized program of education and counseling.� The estimated/actual completion rate for the 110 
youth committed to Los Prietos Boys Camp for the current fiscal year is 90%.  

 
Mandates and Service Levels:  (Attachment A) 
 
Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:   
 
The placement agreement enables Santa Cruz County to place wards at the Los Prietos Boys Camp at the net 
cost rate of $100 per client-day, or $3,000 per month for a bed occupied for a full calendar month.  The 
Agreement provides for an annual rate increase of the lesser of 3 % or the Consumer Price Index as specified in 
Exhibit B, paragraph 5 e. 
 
There will be no anticipated facility impacts. The project will use existing facilities. 
 
Special Instructions:   
After the Chair of the Board signs both the original and second original of the agreement, please return these 
two contracts to Carter Ray, Cost Analyst II, Probation Department, 117 E. Carrillo Street, Santa Barbara, CA 
93101.  Carter will then obtain Santa Cruz County approval signatures on these two originals. Upon return of 
one of the fully signed original contracts, Carter will file this fully signed original with Santa Barbara County 
Clerk of the Board. 
 
Concurrences:   
County Administrative Office 
County Counsel 
Auditor-Controller 
Risk Management 
 
 



 

File: Boardltr \ LPBC_SantaCruz_BOS_Ltr.doc Date: 5-11-04 
 

Attachment A  
 

PROBATION DEPARTMENT MANDATES 
 
GENERAL 
830.5 PC; 1202.7. PC; 1203.74 PC; 273a(c)(3)(A) and 273d(c)(3)(A) PC 
1203.097(c) and 1203.098 PC; 13010-13014 PC; 6035 PC; 3300 Government Code  
1020-1031.5 Government Code  
 
CIVIL  
1826 Probate Code; 1851 Probate Code; 1852 Probate Code; 1513-1513.1 Probate Code 
7800 Family Law Code (FLC); 7801 FLC; 7803 FLC; 7804 FLC; 7805 FLC; 7807 FLC. 
7808 FLC; 9001 FLC 
 

JUVENILE DIVISION 
 
A. Administrative   
 
270 WIC; 283 WIC 
 
B. Juvenile Intake  
 
601 WIC; 601.2 WIC; 601.3WIC; 602 WIC; 627.5 WIC; 628 WIC  
628.1 WIC; 630 WIC; 631 WIC; 632 WIC; 652 WIC; 652.5 WIC  
653 WIC; 676.5 WIC; 777WIC;  
 
C. Juvenile Investigations  
 
200 WIC; 280 WIC; 281 WIC; 281.5 WIC; 361.2 WIC; 635 WIC; 636 WIC; 652 WIC  
653.5 WIC; 656.2 WIC; 636.1 WIC; 706 WIC; 706.5 WIC; 706.6 WIC; 707 WIC; 727.1 WIC; 727.4 WIC; 742 WIC   
781 WIC; 1499 Juvenile Court Rules  
 
D. Juvenile Supervision  
 
241.1 WIC; 366.26 WIC; 625 WIC; 625.3 WIC; 641 WIC; 654 WIC; 654.1 WIC  
654.2 WIC; 654.3 WIC; 654.4 WIC; 654.6 WIC; 655 WIC; 725 WIC; 727 WIC; 727.1 WIC 
727.2 WIC; 727.3 WIC; 727.31 WIC; 727.32 WIC; 727.4 WIC; 727.4 (d) (4) WIC; 727.6 WIC; 729 WIC; 729.3 WIC 
729.7 WIC; 729.8 WIC; 729.9 WIC; 730 WIC; 730.6 WIC; 730.7 WIC  
737 WIC; 738 WIC; 740 WIC; 740.1 WIC; 742.16 WIC; 790 WIC; 793 WIC; 794 WIC; 795 WIC; 841 WIC; 1300 WIC 
1502.4 (a)(1) H&S; 4096 WIC; 5600.3 WIC; 11400 WIC; 11401 WIC  
11402 WIC; 11403 WIC; 11404 WIC; 11404.1 WIC; 11462.01(2)(C) WIC 
 
 
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION 
 
A. Juvenile Hall  
 
Title 15, Division 1 Board of Corrections, Chapter 1 Board of Corrections, Subchapter 5 Minimum Standards for Juvenile 
Facilities  
 
Title 24, Part 1, Division VII Board of Corrections, Minimum Standards for Juvenile Facilities  
210 WIC; 850 WIC    
 
 



 

 
Attachment A (cont�d) 

 
B. Home Supervision  
628.1 WIC; 840 WIC  
 
C. Boys� Camp  
 
Title 15, Division 1 Board of Corrections, Chapter 1 Board of Corrections, Subchapter 5 Minimum Standards for Juvenile 
Facilities  
Title 24, Part 1, DivISION VII BOARD OF CORRECTIONS, Minimum Standards for Juvenile Facilities  
 
881 WIC; 885 WIC  
 
D. Counseling and Education Centers 
 
654 (c) WIC  
 
E. Non-Secure Detention  
 
210.1 WIC; 601 WIC; 626 WIC  
 
F. Medical Care Juveniles 
 
369 WIC; 739 WIC  
 
G. Separate Categories 
 
284 WIC; 285 WIC; 656.2 WIC; 704 WIC; 729.7 WIC; 742 WIC; 742.20 WIC  
749.22 WIC; 749.23 WIC; 751 WIC; 826 WIC; 826.5(a) WIC; 826.6 WIC; 827 WIC 
48321 Ed Code; 56026 ED CODE; 56325 ED CODE  
 

ADULT DIVISION 
 
A. Adult Investigations 
 
1203.7 PC; 1000 PC; 1000.1(b) PC; 1000.2 PC; 1000.3 PC; 1000.4 PC; 1000.5 PC  
1001 PC; 1001.9 PC; 1001.20 PC to 1001.34 PC; 1001.70 PC to 1001.90 PC; 1191 PC 
1191.1 PC; 1191.2 PC; 1191.3 PC; 1202.4 PC; 1203 PC; 1203a PC; 1203c PC; 1203d PC 
1203.9 PC; 1203.10 PC; 1203.097(b)(3) PC; 1203.097(b)(4) PC; 4.310 Judicial Rule 
4.411(a)(b)(c)(d) Judicial Rule; 4.411.5 Judicial Rule 
 
B. Adult Supervision 
 
290(c)(1) PC; 290.4 PC Megan�s Law; 1202.7 PC  
1202.8 PC; 1203.02 PC; 1203.016 PC; 1203.044 PC; 1203.044(h) PC; 1203.045 PC  
1203.047 PC; 1203.055 PC; 1203.055(f) PC; 1203.066 PC; 1203.067 PC   
1203.076 PC; 1203.95PC; 1203. 097 PC; 1203.1 PC; 1203.1(b) PC; 1203.1bb PC  
1203.1(d) PC; 1203.1(h) PC; 1203.1ab PC; 1203.1b(a) PC; 1203.1e PC; 1203.1g PC 
1203.1k PC; 1203.2 PC; 1203.2 a PC; 1203.3 PC; 1203.4(d) PC; 1203.9 (a) PC 
1203.9 (b) PC; 1203.10 PC; 1203.12 PC; 1389.6 PC; 3075 PC to 3076 PC 
11180 PC and 11181 PC 
 
Updated 12/03 


